

No. 06-839

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUISIANA HEALTH SERVICE & INDEMNITY CO.,
doing business as Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana,
Petitioner,

v.

RAPIDES HEALTHCARE SYSTEM; STATE OF
LOUISIANA; CHARLES R. FOTI, JR., Attorney General
for the State of Louisiana; DAUTERIVE HOSPITAL,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Amelia W. Koch
Steven F. Griffith, Jr.
Baker, Donelson, Bearman,
Caldwell & Berkowitz, PC
201 St. Charles Avenue
Suite 3600
New Orleans, LA 70170
(504) 566-5200

James R. Nelson
DLA Piper US LLP
1717 Main Street
Suite 4600
Dallas, Texas 75201-4605
(214) 743-4500

Maureen E. Mahoney
Counsel of Record
J. Scott Ballenger
Amanda P. Biles
Latham & Watkins LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	9
A. The Louisiana Assignment Statute Does Not “Relate To” ERISA Plans	9
B. The Louisiana Assignment Statute Is Saved From Preemption As A Law Regulating Insurance.....	15
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict With This Court’s Application Of Conflict Preemption Principles In <i>Davila</i>	19
II. THE PETITION IDENTIFIES NO CONFLICT IN THE LOWER COURTS THAT IS APPROPRIATE FOR REVIEW.....	21
A. Review of The Alleged Conflict Is Premature Because The Lower Courts Have Not Considered The Application Of Intervening Supreme Court Precedent.....	21
B. The Alleged Conflicts Are Illusory Because The Eighth And Tenth Circuits Have Analyzed ERISA Preemption In The Context Of Vastly Different State Statutes	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE PETITION DOES NOT RAISE ANY IMPORTANT QUESTION WARRANTING THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	5, 19, 20
<i>Arkansas Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. St. Mary's Hospital, Inc.</i> , 947 F.2d 1341 (8th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 957 (1992).....	21, 22, 25, 26
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. Peterson</i> , 939 F.2d 632 (8th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 1213 (1992).....	23
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	9, 10, 22
<i>City of Hope National Medical Center v. Healthplus, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 223 (1st Cir. 1998).....	11, 28
<i>Davidowitz v. Delta Dental Plan of California, Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 1476 (9th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	10
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	5, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hermann Hospital v. MEBA Medical & Benefits Plan</i> , 845 F.2d 1286 (5th Cir. 1988)	11, 12
<i>Kentucky Association of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003)	6, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Co. v. Rapides Healthcare System</i> , 461 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>LeTourneau Lifelike Orthotics & Prosthetics, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Service, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	10, 11
<i>Mutual Reinsurance Bureau v. Great Plains Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 931 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1001 (1992)	17
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	7, 9, 10, 22
<i>Physicians Multispecialty Group v. Health Care Plan of Horton Homes, Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1002 (2004)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	11
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	11
<i>St. Francis Regional Medical Center v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1209 (D. Kan. 1992)	27
<i>St. Francis Regional Medical Center v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 1460 (10th Cir. 1995)	11, 21, 23, 27, 28
<i>Standard Security Life Insurance Co. of New York v. West</i> , 267 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>United of Omaha v. Business Men’s Assurance Co. of America</i> , 104 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>UNUM Life Insurance Co. of America v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	18
<i>Washington State Department of Social & Health Services v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	16
<i>Willmar Electric Service, Inc. v. Cooke</i> , 212 F.3d 533 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 979 (2000).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wright Electric, Inc. v. Minnesota State Board of Electricity</i> , 322 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2003)	23

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001, <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	12
29 U.S.C. § 1002(8)	11, 14
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(1)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	i
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	i
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A) (2006)	15
Ala. Code § 27-1-19(a)-(b)	24
Alaska Stat. § 21.51.120(a)	24
Alaska Stat. § 21.54.020(a)	24
Alaska Stat. § 21.54.050(a)	24
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-58-102	24
Cal. Ins. Code § 10133	24
Cal. Ins. Code § 10133.7(a)	24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-106.7(1)	24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-317.5	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-491b	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-517b	24
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 627.638(2)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-24-54(a)	24
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-24-59.3(b)	24
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1:12	17
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22:1214(12)	17
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:2010	i, 1, 16, 24
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22:213(A)(14).....	2
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22:214.3(A)	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 24, § 2332-H	24
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 24-A, § 2755.....	24
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 24-A, § 2827-A	24
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 24-A, § 4207-A(5-A)	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 689A.135	24
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 420-B:8-n(VIII)	24
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3901.386	24
Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 6055(D)-(E)	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-18-63.....	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-19-54.....	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-20-49.....	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-20.1-18.....	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-41-66.....	24
S.D. Codified Laws s § 58-17-61.....	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-7-120.....	24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. §§ 88.001-88.003.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. § 1204.053	24
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. § 1204.054	24
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. § 1251.005	24
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3407.13	24
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-4215	24
Wash. Rev. Code § 11.07.010(2)(a).....	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.44.026.....	24
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 26-15-136(b)).....	24

OTHER AUTHORITY

H.R. Rep. No. 93-807, at 68 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974	
U.S.C.C.A.N. 4670, 4734	10
